

Tyler Green, Utah Bar No. 10660
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com
*Counsel for Defendants Alexa Musselman,
Aundrea Peterson, Abby Osborne, and
Mark Thomas*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH - CENTRAL DIVISION**

UTAH POLITICAL WATCH, INC., and
BRYAN SCHOTT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEXA MUSSELMAN, Utah House of
Representatives Communications Direc-
tor and Media Liaison Designee;
AUNDREA PETERSON, Utah Senate
Deputy Chief of Staff and Media Liaison
Designee; ABBY OSBORNE, Utah
House of Representatives Chief of Staff;
and MARK THOMAS, Utah Senate
Chief of Staff, in their official and individ-
ual capacities;

Defendants.

Case No. 2:25-cv-00050-RJS-CMR

Hon. Robert J. Shelby
Hon. Cecilia M. Romero

**Reply in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss
Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiffs fail to plausibly plead a First Amendment violation under
 public forum doctrine (Counts I, II).....2

 II. Plaintiffs fail to plausibly plead retaliation (Count III). 10

 III. Plaintiffs’ prior-restraint claim fails (Count IV)..... 12

 IV. Plaintiffs’ void-for-vagueness claim fails (Count V)..... 13

CONCLUSION 13

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ABC v. Cuomo,
570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)4

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)9

Associated Press v. Budowich,
2025 WL 1039572 (D.D.C. Apr. 8)3

Ateba v. Jean-Pierre,
706 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023) 12

Ateba v. Leavitt,
133 F.4th 114 (D.C. Cir. 2025)5, 7, 13

Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich,
437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006) 3, 10

Bralley v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.,
2015 WL 13666482 (D.N.M. Feb. 25) 12

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)2

C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried,
38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)3

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 13

Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts,
514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....9

John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol’y v. Evers,
994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021) 2, 4, 6, 7, 9

Judson v. Bd. of Supervisors of Mathews Cnty.,
436 F. Supp. 3d 852 (E.D. Va. 2020)5

Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.,
80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023)6

Perry v. McDonald,
280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001) 12

Reed v. Bernard,
976 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2020)9

Sherrill v. Knight,
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)9

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969) 13

Snyder v. Ringgold,
133 F.3d 917, 1998 WL 13528 (4th Cir.)2

TGP Commc’ns v. Sellers,
2022 WL 17484331 (9th Cir. Dec. 5)3

Trant v. Oklahoma,
754 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10

Tyler v. City of Kingston,
74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023)4

Washington v. Martinez,
2020 WL 209863 (D. Colo. Jan. 14) 10

Youngstown Publ’g Co. v. McKelvey,
2005 WL 1153996 (N.D. Ohio May 16)2
